ACT 22

S. B. NO. 47

A Bill for an Act Relating to Age Limitation of Persons in Public Service.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 78-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 78-3 Age limit. No person who has attained the age of seventy years shall be employed by the State or any county, whether by appointment or contract, except when no one else is available and then no longer than periods of six months at a time; provided that the foregoing age limitation shall not be applicable to foster grandparent positions in the State foster grandparent program or to the temporary employment of senior citizens in projects for which they are the most suitable or desirable persons to hire or to programs specifically designed to utilize senior citizens."

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 26, 1971.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.